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FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL
ENGTNEERS,

Petitioner,

FEMC Case No. 201 5045726, 201 6026528
FERMIN A. MARTINEZ, P.8.,

Respondent,

FINAL ORDER ADOPTING SETTLEMENT STIPULATIOJY

THIS CAUSE came before the FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

('Board"), pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(4), Florida Statutes, on August 10,2017 in

Orlando, Florida, for the purpose of considering a Settlement Stipulation (attached hereto as

"Exhibit A to Final Order") entered into between the parties in this cause. Upon consideration of

the stipulation, the documents submitted in support thereof, and the arguments of the parties, it is

hereby:

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Settlement Stipulation as submitted be and is

hereby adopted in toto and incorporated herein by reference. Accordingly, the parties shall

adhere to and abide by all the terms and conditions of the stipulation.

This Final Order shall take effect upon being filed with the Clerk of the Department of

Business and Professional Regulation.

DONE AND ORDERED this day of 2017
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FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

ZanaPtay Director
For P.E., S.I., CHAIRMAN

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing filed Final Order
Adopting Settlement Stipulation has been furnished by U.S. First Class Mail to Fermin Martinez,
P.E., by service upon his attorney of record: Cristina Villar, Esq., Quintairos, Prieto, Wood &

, P.4., 9300 South Dadeland Boulevard, 4rH Floor, Miami, Florida 33156 this ) ì day
of 20t7.

Rebecca Valentine,
Paralegal

FEMC v. Fermin Mafünez, P.8., Case Nos. 2015045726,2016026528
Final Order
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGTNEERS

FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEËRS,

Petitioner,

FEMC Case No. 2A15A45726, 2016026528
TERMIN A. MARTINEZ, P,8,,

Respondent,

SETTLEMENT STIPULÄTION

FERMIN A. MARTINEZ, P.E. f'Respondent") and the Florida Engineers Management

Cot oration ("FEMC") hereby stipulate and agree to the following Joint Settlement Stipulation

("Stipulation") and to entry of a Final Order of the Florida Board of Plofessional Engineers

("Board"), incorporating this Stipulation in the above-styled matter.

STIPULATEÞ FACTS

t. For all times perlinent hereto, Respondent, FERMIN A. MARTINEZ,P.E., wâs â

Iicensed engineer in the State of Florida, having been issued license nurnber PE 19363.

2. Respondent was charged with violations of Chapter 471, Florida Statutes, in an

Administrative Complaint filed by the Florida Fngíneers Management Corporation, and prcpetly

served upon Respondent. True and correct copies of the filed Administrative Complaints are

attached hereto and incorporated herein by leference as 'oComposite Exhibit A to Settlement

Stipulation".

STIPUL-ATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

i. Respondent, in Respondent's capacities as a licensecl plot-essional engineer admits

that, in such capacity, Respondent is subjectto the pt'ovisions of Chapter 4?1, Floricla Statutes, and
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the julisdiction of the Department of Business and Professiolal Regulation ('Agency" or

"f)epartment"), FEMC, and the Board.

2, Respondent admits that the facts set forth in the Administrative Complaint, if pravon,

constitute violations of Chapter 471, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the Comptaint.

STIPULATED DTSPOSTTTON O[ LAW_

l. Respondent shall, in the future, comply with Chapters 471 and 455, Florida Statutes,

and the rules promulgated pursuant thereto.

2. Should Respondcnt fail to comply with the terms of the Final Order, an

administrative complaint for failure to comply with final order will automatically be opened against

Respondent.

3. Respondent shall pay an ADIVIINISTRATIVT fIN4 of $2,000.00 ($1,000.00 for

each Count in the Administrative Complaint) and COSTS of 84,712.25 to the Board one (l) year

of the date that thc Final Order adopting thls Stipulation is tìled with the Agency Clerk. 'I'he

payments shall be made in quarterly payments. lfhe first payment of $1678.25 will be due 90 days

fcllowing the daie that the Final Order adopting this Stipulation is filed with the Agency Clerk

and the remaining qriarterly payments of $1,678.00 thereafter until the fi:ll amount is paict..

4. Respondent's license ro pmctice engineering shall be REPRIMANDED.

5. Respondent shall APPEAR before the Board when this Stipulation is presented.

Respondent must be preparcd to cliscr¡ss: how this situation occun'ecl, what improvements and

quality control measures Respondent plans to implement to improvc Rcspondent's worlc product, and

how Respondent intcnds to prevent this circumstance from occuring in the f'uture.

6. Respondent shall be placed on PROBA'IION for two (2) yeats from the rlate the

Fínal Order adopting this Stipulation is tiled with the Agency Clerk., with the following terms:

FßPE vs. Ferntín lu[.,rtinez, P.8., FBPE Case No.: 2015045726 E<,2}rc026525
Sett lem ent St ipul a t ion Page 2 of7



a. Respondenl shall successfully complete a Board-approved coul'se in BASIC

ENGINEERING PROIESSIONÀLISM AND trTHICS within one (l) year of the date the

Final Order adopting this Stipulation is filed with the Agency Clerk. Prior tt¡ that clatq,

Respondent shall submit to the Board a Ceftificate of Completion of the course. It is the

Resp¡:ndent's respollsibiiity to noti{v the Board that he has completcd the_course in a-timely

ryIanner, Rcspondcnt may contact the Florida Engineering Society ("FES'), 125 South

Gadsden St., Tallahassee, FL 32301, (85t)224-7121, far inf'ormation regarding the

availabiliry of such courses in Florida; however, if the FES provides any infotmation

legarding such a course to the Respondent, the Respondent must submit that course

information to the FEMC for review and determination as to whethel or not it will comply

with the Board's rcquirements. Respondent may also elect to complete one of the following

correspondence courses oflbred by:

Murdotrgh Center for Engineering Profession¿lism
Texas Tech University, PO Box 41023, Lubbock, Texas 79409
,Engineering Ethics Basic
En gineering Efhics Intermediate
I ngirreerin g Ethics Advanced
Telephone 806-742-3525; Fax 806-742-0444; E-mail: cngince ring.cthics@.gu.e_du

EPD Plogram
Auburn University
Engineedng Extension Service
217 Ramsay Hall, Aubuln, Alabama 36849-5331
Ethics and Professionalism
Phone 800-446-03 82 ot 334-844-437 0

An Accredited College or University course if that coul'se inforrnation is first
submitted to the FEMC for review and deterrnination as to whether or not it will
comply with the Boald's requirements.

Courses affered by Continuing Educatíon Programs
or Proþssianal Business Progt'ams (Exp: SunCam,
Inc., C2Ed), are nol Board Certified, qnd vçill nol
meet the requirements.

FBPE vs. F ennìn Martínez, P.¿l, FBPE Case No. : 2015Ð45726 & 2016026528
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b.Respondentshal|successfuIlycompletetheWlEwhichhasbeen

prepared by the Board and which will be furnished to Respotrdent, regarding the Engineering

Practice Act, Chapter 471, Florida Statutes, and the Rules of the Boatd. Respondent is

required to provide a personal email address that will be used to access the onJine study

guide. The study guide must be completecl within thirty (30) days of the date on which the

Final Order incorporating this Stipuiation is filed with the Agency Clerk.

c. Respondent shall sub¡nit to the Board a detailed list of all completed projects

(signecl, sealed, and dated), by the Respondent tbr PROJBCT RtrYIllW at six (6) and

eighteetr (18) month intervals tlom the date the Final Order adopting this Stipulation is filed

with the Agency Clerk. The projects shall include: all proíects and reoorts sisned ancl

seale¡l by_Resnondent.

d. A TEMC Consultant will select two (2) projecfs fiom each subrnitted list fo¡

review. Respondent is responsible for promptly furnishing any set of completed plans

(signed, sealed, and dated), calculations, and any other supporting documentation

requested by the Consultants. The Respondent must sign, dato, and seal all materials that

are submitted for project review using a non-embossed, seal. Sealed project review materials

may be copied ancl submitted electronicaily, if desired by the Responclent. Respondent is

also responsible for the Consultant's fees for reviewing the projects, ancl shall remit payment

in the amount ol' $2,000,0û by check or money order made payable in the name of the

Board's Consultant at the time that the project iists ale submittect to FEMC. In the event that

the ploject rcview cost cxceeds $2,000.00, then the Respondent is responsible for ihe

cfeficiency. In the event that the cost of ths reviews is less than $2,000.00, then the unused

portion will be refunded to Respondent. Should the Cortsultant return an unfavorable rrport

FB['E vs. Ferwin lúartinez, P.¿., FBPE Case No.r 2015045726 &,2016026528
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concerning Respondent's projects, that report shall be submitted to the Probable Cause Panel

for determination of whether additional disciplinary proceedings should be initiated.

e. If the Respondent has not perlormed engineering services on a sufÍicient

number of projects to make the submissions required by 5c., above, the initial or, if

applicable, the subsequent submission required by the terms of probation shall be extended

for a period of six (6) months to allow Respondent to perfolm thc servioes nccessary for the

required review. However, if, after the extension has expired, Respondent does not

perform sufficient engineering services to meet the requirements of the terms of

probation, Respondent's license will be placed on voluntary inactiye status as defined in

Section 455.221, Florida Statutes, hy the Board, without any further necessify for action

on the part of Responclent, Respondcnt's liccnse shall remain on such status, provided

Respondent meets the requilements of Section 455,227, unless and untilRespondent notilìes

the Board that he wishes to recommence ptaotico and obtains Board authorizalion to

reactivate his license under such terrns of probation that the Board deenrs apprcpriate at that

time.

f. Should the FEMC Consultant return a favorable report after leviewing the

plans submitted during the first year of probation, the requirements for the second year of

probation may be waived and the probation may be teminated. A "favomble report" is

hereín defined as a leport that, in the sole opinion of the Consultant with fhe concun'ence of

the Board, finds that the plans reviewed were considered to bc fi'cc of any material

cleficiencies,

g. Should the Respondent fail to timely comply with the terms of the Final

Older with regard to the Project Reviews discussed herein, this case will be submitted to the

FBPE ts. Ferutin Mortinez, P.¿'., ptsPË Case No.: 2A15t45726 &,2016026528
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Plobable Cause Panel fol review and detcrmination of whether additional disciplinary action

shorrld be takeu,

7. Respondent acknowledges that neither Respondent's attendance at the Board Meeting

whsn this Stipulation is presented, rìor any contínuíng education or college level courses taken as a

requirement of the terms of this Stipulation may be used to comply with the continuing education

requirements of Chapter 61G15-22, Fiorida Administrative Code,

8. It is expressly undetstood that this Stipulation is subject to approval ofthe Board and

FEMC and has no force or etTect until the Board issues a Final Order adopting this Stipulation.

9, This Stipulation is executed by Respondent for the purpose of avoiding fuither

administrative action with respect to this cåuse. In this regard, Respondent authorizss the Board to

feview and examine all investigative fiie materials concerning Respondent prior to, ol in conjunction

with, considetation of this Stipulation. Furthermore, should this Stipulation not be accepted by the

Board, it is agreed that presentation to ancl by the Board shall not unfairly ol illegally prejudice the

Board or any of its membets from furthcr participation, consideraËion, or resolution of these

proceedings.

10. Respondent expressly waives all further procedulal steps and expressly waives all

rights to seek judicial review of or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the joint Stipulated

Facts, Conclusions of Law, imposition of discipline, and the Final Orcler of the Board incorpotating

this Stipulation.

ll. Respondent waives the right to seek any attorney's fees or costs from the Board in

oonnection with this disciplinary proceeding.

WHEREFORE, the parties hereto request the Board to enter a Final Ordel accepting and

implementing the terms contained herein.

Ptn

FBPE vs, Fermin l,[artìnez, P.¿',, FBPA Case No.: 2015045"126 e.2A16Q26528
Seltlearcnf Sfipulation Page 6 of 7



Respondent
Case No. 2015A45726 8(. 2A16A26528

Dated: lt) l;.')r?
I t,;'

APPROVED this tÅ day of

ZanaRa
Flodda

2017

ve Dircctor
fessional Engineers

BY III
Chief ng Attorney
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STATE OF FLORJDA
FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGTNEERS

FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERS,

Petitioner,

FEMC Case No. 201 5M57 26, 2016026528
FERMIN A. MARTTNE Z, P,8,,

Respondent,

ÀIIMIIIISTnATIVE COIVIPL^IINT

COMES NOW tlrc Florida Enginccrs Managcrnent Coçoration (FEMC) on beh¡lf of

Petitioner, Florid¿ Boa¡d of Professional Eagineers, hercinafrer referred to as *Petitionetr " and

files this Adminisüative Complaint against FERMIN A. MARTINEA P.E., hereina^ñerrefened to

as "Respondent." This Adminis*ative Complainr is issued pursuarit to Sections 120.ó0 and

47l.0}&,Florida Stah¡tes. Any proceeding concerning this complaínt shnll be conducted pu¡suanl

ûo Section 120.57, Florida Statutes. In support of this complaint, Petitioner alleges the following:

I'ACTS COMMON TO rEMC CASE NUMBTRS 20150/J5726 &,201lfi26528

l. PetÍtioner, Florida Borrd of Professional Engineers, is charged with rcgulating the

-practice of engineering pu¡suant to Chapter 455, Florida Statutes. This complaint is filed by the

Florida Engineers Managemcnt Corporation (FEMC) on behalf of Petitioner. FEMC is charged

with providing adminisfative, invcstigative, and prosecutorial scrvices to thc Florida Board of

Professional Engineers pursuant to section 471.038, Flo¡ida statutes (1992).
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2. Respondent is, and has been at all times material hereto, a licensed professional

engineer in the State of Florida, having been issued license number PE 19363. Respondent's last

known address is 8340 SW 65th Avenue #3, Miami, Florida 33143.

3. The Board has adopted Responsibility Rules of Professional Engineers

("Responsibility Rules"). These Rules are contained in Chapters 61Gl5-30 to 6lGl5-36, Fla.

Admin. Code. Professional Engineers who perform services covered by the Responsibility Rules

are required to compiy with the Rules.

4. Section 471.033(1)(9), Florida Statutes, provides that an engineer is subject to

discipline for engaging in negligence in the practice of engineering. Rule 61G15-19.001{4), Fla.

Admin. Code, provides that negligence constitutes "fäilure by a protèssional engineer to utilize

due care in performing in an engineering capacity or failing to have due regard for acceptable

standards of engineering principles."

5. Rule 61Gl5-19.001(4), Fla. Admin. Code, also provides that "[{lailure to comply

with the procedures set forth in the Responsibility Rules as adopted by the Board of Professional

Engineers shall be considered as non-compliance with this section unless the deviation or

departures therefrom are justified by the specific circumstances of the project in question and the

sound professional judgment of the professional engineer."

6. Rule 61G15-30.002(1), Fla. Admin. Code, mandates that Respondent, as the

engineer of record for all engineering work delineated in the Specific Allegations, is professionally

responsible for the documents prepared. As such, Respondent is responsible for producing

documents that comply with the applicable portions of the Responsibility Rules.

7. Respondent acted as the Structural Engineer of Record for a residential remodeling

project located 6467 SW 14th St. W'est Miami, Florida {Cuarezma Project) and for a storage

2
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building located at 15382 SW 177 Terrace, Miami, Fl (Montero Project) as that term is defined in

Rules 61G15-30.002(l) and 61G15-31.002(1), Fla. Admin. Code. As such, all engineering

documents prepared, signed, sealed and dated by Respondent must contain the information set out

in Rule ólcl5-30.003(l) and Rule 6iG15-31.002(5):

When prepared for inclusion with an application for a general building permit, the Documents

shall meet all Engineer's Responsibility Rules, set forth in Chapters 61Gl5-31, ..., F.A.C., and

be of sufficient clarity to indicate the location, nature and extent of the work proposed and show

in detail that it will conform to the provisions of the Florida Building Code[FBC], adopted in

Section 553.73, F.S., and applicable laws, ordinances, rules and regulations, as determined by the

Agency Having Jurisdiction (AHJ). The Documents shall include:

(a) Information that provides material specifications required for the safe operation

of the system that is a result of engineering calculations, knowledge and experience.

(b) List Federal, State, Municipal, and County standards, codes, ordinances, laws,

and rules, with their effective dates, that the Engineering Documents are intended to conform to.

(c) Information, as determined by the Engineer of Record, needed for the safè and

efficient operation of the system.

(d) List engineering design criteria; reference project specif,ic studies, reports, and

delegated Engineering Documents.

(e) Identify clearly elements of the design that vary from the goveming standards

and depiclidentify the alternate method used to ensure compliance with the stated purpose ofthese

Responsibility Rules.

8. The documents must also include all of the information required by Rule 61G15-

31.002(s):

J
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(5) Structural Engineering Documents. The structural drawings, specifications and other

documents setting forth the overall design and requirements for the construction, alteration, repair,

removal, demolition, arrangement and/or use of the structure, prepared by and signed and sealed

by the engineer of record for the structure. Structural engineering documents shall identify the

project and specify design criteria both for the overall structure and for structural components and

structural systems. The drawings shall identify the nature, magnitude and location of all design

loads to be imposed on the structure. The structural engineering documents shall provide

construction requirements to indicate the nature and character of the work and to describe, detail,

label and define the structure's components, systems, materials, assemblies, and equipment.

9. The Florida Building Code (2010) Building (FBC-B) Section 107.2.1

"Information on construction documents" states: "Construction documents shall be of sufficient

clarity to indicate the location, nature and extent of the work proposed and show in detail that it

will conform to the provisions of this code and relevant laws, ordinances, rules and regulations,..."

FEMC CASE #20t504s726

10. Respondent's Structural Engineering Design Documents (Sheets A-l through A-4

and S-l through S-5), which were sealed, signed and dated on February 25,2015, for the

Cuarczma Project are materially deficient as follows:

A. On drawing S-3 the wind loads for the monoslope roof are indicated but

there are no wind loads sholvn for the gable roof areas which is a violation of FBC Section

1603.1 which states in part; [t]he design loads ancl other information pertinent to the structural

design required by Sections 1603.1.1 through 1603.1.9 shall be indicated on the construction

documents.

4
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B. There is no indication of structural framing for the new stair at the rear

entrance which is a violation of the FBC Section 1603.1 which states in part; [c]onstruction

documents shall show the size, section and relative location of structural members.

C. The wind loads shown on S-3 are lower than the wind loads indicated in

the calculations which is a violation of FBC Section 1603.1 which states in part; ltlhe design

loads and other information pertinent to the structural design required by Sections 1603.1 .l

through 1603.1.9 shall be indicated on the construction documents.

D. General Note #4 on A-2 specihes 2,50A psi concrete for foundations and

the slab-on-grade. Note 2 on S-3 specifies 3,000 psi concrete for all concrete. This conflict is a

violation of FBC Section 107.2.1 which states in part; [c]onstruction documents shall be of

sufficient clarity to indicate the location, nature and extent of r,vork proposed.

E. The west elevation on A-3 indicates a window in the playroom that is not

shown on the Floor Plan on A-1 which is a violation of FBC Section ï07.2.1which states in part;

cJ [c]onstruction documents shall be of sufficient clarity to indicate the location, nature and

extent of work proposed.

F. The Typical Wall Section on A-4 specifies 19/32" CDX plywood

sheathing with 8d nails @ 6" O.C.at panel edge and intermediate supports and @ 4" O.C. at

gabie end trusses. Note 9 on S-t specifies S/S"exterior grade structural plywood nailed to trusses

with 8d ring shank nails at the spacing shown on the plan (no spacing was shown on the plans).

Note 4 on S-3 states Plywood sheathing shall be CDX of 5/8" min. thickness and shall be nailed

to supports with lOd ring shank nails spaced at6" OlC at panel edges and center. In the Typical

Wall Section I on S-4 the note states 518" plywood nailed w/ l0d ring shank nails at 4" O/C. The

Plywood Sheathing Detail on S-5 states plywood sheathing shall be CDX of 5/8" min. thickness

5
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and shall be nailed to supports with 10d ring shank nails spaced at 4" O/C. These conflicting

requirements are a violation of FBC Section rc7.2.1which states in part; [c]onstruction

documents shall be of sufficient clarity to indicate the location, nature and extent of work

proposed.

G. The foundation and ground floor plans on S-2 are missing numerous

dimensions which is a viol¿tion of the FBC Section 1603.1 which states in part; [c]onstruction

documents shall show the size, section and relative location of structural members and FBC

Section rc7.2.1 which states in part; Construction documents shall be of sufficient clarity to

indicate the location, nature and extent of work proposed.

H. The Typical V/all Section 2 on S-4 indicates aZx6ledger with 5/8"

expansion bolts at 12" OIC and Detail l3 on S-5 indicates a double 2x6 ledger with 3 expansion

bolts at 12" O/C- These conflicting requirements are a violation of FBC Section 107.2.1which

states in part; [c]onstruction documents shall be of sufficient clarity to indicate the location,

nature and extent of work proposed.

FEMC CASE 2016026528

I l. Respondent's Structural Engineering Design Documents (Sheets Al and S l),

which were sealed, signed and dated on March ll,2A16, for the Montero Project are materially

deficient as follows:

A. There are no roof live loads or wind loads shown on the drawings which is

a violation of FBC Section 1603.I which states in part; "[t]he design loads and other information

pertinent to the structural design required by Sections 1603.1.1 through 1603.1.9 shall be

indicated on the construction documents. This omission constitutes a violation of Rule 61G15-

31.002 (s).

6
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B. On drawing S-1 the "Typical Wall Sections" indicate a low sloped roof

structure, however the "Roof Framing Plan" indicates a gable sloped roof structure. This conflict

is a violation of FBC Section 107.2.1which states in part; Construction documents shall be of

suf{icient clarity to indicate the location, nature and extent of work proposed. This constitutes a

violation of Rule 6lGl5-30.003 (l).

C. There are no structural notes indicating applicable code or strength of

materials for concrete, masomy, reinforcing steel and wood as required in FBC Section.107.3.5,

Minimum plan review criteria for buildings. This omission constitutes a violation of Rule

61G1s-30.003(l) (a).

D. The 2x6 roof lraming does not provide adequate structural strength to

resist the roof loads required in Chapter 16 FBC and is thus in violation of Chapter 16 FBC. This

constitutes a violation of Rule 61G15-30.003 (l).

COUNT I

Curezma Project (FEMC CASE #2Aß045726)

12. Petitioner realleges and incorporates Paragraphs One (l) through Ten(10) as if fully

set forth in this Count One.

13. Respondent's structural engineering drawings for the Curezma Project contain

deficiencies including; but not limited to, those set forth in Paragraph Ten (t 0). As a result of those

deficiencies, Respondent violated the provisions of Section 471.033(1)(g), Florida Statutes, and

Rule 6[Gl5-19.001(4), F. A.C., by sealing and signing structural engineering docurnents that

were issued and filed for public record when such documents were materially deficient in that

Respondent: (1) did not exercise due care in the preparation of the final engineering documents

7
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for the Curezma Project and(2) the final engineering documents for the Curezma Project were not

issued in compliance with acceptable engineering principles.

14. Based on the foregoing, Respondent is charged with violating Section

471.033(1Xg), Florida Statutes, and Rule 6lG15-19.001(4), F. A. C., by being negligent in the

practice of engineering.

COUNT II

Montero Project (FEMC CASE #2015045726)

15. Petitioner realleges and incorporates Paragraphs One (1) through Nine (9) and

Eleven (11) as if fully set forth in this Count Two.

16. Respondent's structural engineering drawings fbr the Montero Project contain

deficiencies including; but not limited to, those set forth in Paragraph Eleven (11). As a result of

those deficiencies, Respondent violated the provisions of Sectio n 471.033(1¡(9), Florida Statutes,

and Rule 6lG15-19.001(4), F. A. C., by sealing and signing structural engineering documents that

were issued and filed for public record when such documents were materially deficient in that

Respondent: (1) did not exercise due care in the preparation of the frnal engineering documents

for the Montero Project and (2) the {inal engineering documents for the Montero Project were not

issued in compliance with acceptable engineering principles.

17 - Based on the foregoing, Respondent is charged with violating Section

471.033(I){g), Florida Statutes, and Rule 61Gl5-19.001(4), F. A. C., by being negligent in the

practíce of engineering.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfully requests the Board of Professional Engineers to

enter an order imposing one or more of the lbllowing penalties: permanent revocation or

suspension of the Respondent's license, restriction of the Respondent's practice, imposition of an
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administrative fine, íssuance of a reprimand, placement of the Respondent on probation, the

assessment of costs related to the investigation and prosecution of this case, other than costs

associated with an attorney's time, as provided for in Section 455.227(3), Florida Statutes, and/or

any other relief that the Board deems appropriate.

SIGNED this ã 4 day of Y"hn.fc )n .2017.

Zana
Director

B hn J. Rimes,III
Attomey

COUNSEL FOR FEMC

John J. Rimes, III
Prosecuting Attorney
Florida Engineers Management Corporation
2639 North Monroe Street, Suite B-112
Tallahassee, Florida 32303
Florida Bar No. 212008
JR/rv
PCP DATE: March l4,2Ûn
PCP Members: FLEMING, BRACKEN & MATTHEWS

CERTIFTCATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was furnished to Fermin Martinez,
6s Avenue #3 , Miami, Florida 33143, by certified mail and First Class U. S. Mail, on the

2An.

Rebecca Valentine, Paralegal

P.E.at 8340 SW,Ð
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